
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Member For Neighbourhoods and Advisory Panel 
 
To: Councillors Lancelott (Chair), Hall, Potter, Waller 

(Executive Member) and B Watson 
 

Date: Thursday, 7 September 2006 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
  
10:00 am on Wednesday 6 September 2006, if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
  
4:00 pm on Monday 11 September 2006, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

  
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex 2 to Agenda Item 8 on the grounds 
that they contain information relating to the financial or business 
affairs for any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). This information is classed as exempt under 
Paragraph 3  of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 

2006. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes 
to register or requires further information is requested to contact 
the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of 
this agenda. The deadline for registering is Wednesday 6 
September 2006 at 10.00am. 
 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

5. City of York Council Public Toilets   (Pages 5 - 14) 
 This report details the current budgetary arrangements for public 

toilets and asks Members to approve proposed savings within 
those budgets, which are required due to new contractual 
arrangements. 
 

6. National Service Planning Requirements for 
Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards Services   

(Pages 15 - 20) 

 In response to national requirements, service plans for the 
2006/07 period have been produced for food law enforcement, 
health & safety and animal health enforcement. Approval by 
Members of these service plans is sought. 
 
 



 

7. European Sustainable Cities – Sustainable 
development in a historic city - Update   

(Pages 21 - 24) 

 This report will provide an up date on progress and activities 
relating to the Twin Towns event proposed for January/February 
2007. 
 

8. 2006/07 First Quarter Monitoring Report - 
Finance and Performance   

(Pages 25 - 62) 

 This report represents two sets of data, the latest projections for 
revenue and capital expenditure by the Neighbourhoods portfolio 
and traded accounts, and Quarter 1 (06/07) performance against 
target for a number of key indicators. 
 
 

 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

9. Neighbourhoods Group Legal Actions   (Pages 63 - 70) 
 This report informs Members of the results of legal actions 

(prosecutions, formal cautions and fixed penalties) undertaken by 
the Neighbourhoods area of the Directorate of Neighbourhood 
Services (Environmental Health, Trading Standards, Licensing 
and Street Environment Services) for the period 1st April 2006 – 
30th June 2006. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Name: Rebecca Jarvis 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone (01904) 551027 

• Email – Rebecca.Jarvis@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  



 

 
 



City of York Council Minutes

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR NEIGHBOURHOODS 
AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 26 JULY 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LANCELOTT (CHAIR), POTTER 
AND WALLER (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HALL AND B WATSON 

11. Declarations of Interest  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  

None were declared. 

12. Minutes  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2006 be 
approved and signed by the Chair and Executive Member as 
a correct record. 

13. Public Participation  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

14. Air Quality Update  

Members considered a report which provided an update on the outcome of 
the recent Air Quality Support Grant (AQSG) applications made to the 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA).  Three 
AQSG bids were made in relation to the council’s ongoing Local Air Quality 
Management (LAQM) work.  The report provided an overview of the 
planned expenditure of the AQSG and required a decision to be taken on 
the amount of AQSG to be accepted from DEFRA. 

In March 2006 officers submitted three AQSG bids to DEFRA to support 
the council’s air quality work during 2006/2007.  The amounts bid for were: 

Air quality monitoring = £25,000 
Air quality modelling = £43,000 
Air quality action planning = £59,000  

Due to a national shortfall in the amount of grant available, York had been 
provisionally allocated the following amounts of AQSG for 2005/2006: 

Air quality monitoring = £10,000 
Air quality modelling = £15,000 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Air quality action planning = £30,000 

Two options were presented to Members: 

(a) To accept air quality grants from DEFRA totalling £55,000 and allow the 
air quality projects outlined in the report to proceed. 

(b) To reject some or all of the air quality grants from DEFRA and revise 
the planned air quality projects for 2006/2007 accordingly. 

Members queried how much it would cost to proceed with the high profile 
poster campaign, as part of the Air Quality Information Dissemination 
Project. Officers stated they could investigate the cost of undertaking a 
poster campaign but this cost would depend on what Members wanted to 
do. 
  
Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member be advised that  

(i) Option (a) should be accepted and staff be thanked for their hard 
work in progressing LAQM;  

(ii) Option (b) should be refused.  

Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted 
and the suggested decision above be endorsed. 

REASON: It represents the most appropriate way of funding 
the continuation of LAQM in the city.  This is a 
statutory undertaking that contributes towards  the 
corporate priorities on improving the health of 
residents and encouraging the use of public, and 
other environmentally friendly, modes of transport. 

No other source of funding for LAQM has been 
identified.  Refusal to accept all, or part of, the 
provisional grant would limit progress on corporate 
priorities relating to health and transport.    

15. Response to Audits in Commercial Services, "Appointment and Use 
of Sub-Contractors" and "Recruitment and Selection."  

Members considered a report which detailed the actions Neighbourhood 
Services (formerly Commercial Services) had taken in response to the 
recommendations from two audits completed in Jan 2006, surrounding 
issues raised through the whistle blowing policy in August 2005. 

This report was brought to members following a request from the 
Commercial Services EMAP of March 7th 2006. There were two audits 

Page 2



arising from whistle blowing which detailed issues in Commercial Services 
in three main areas. 

• Irregularities in appointing staff 

• Irregularities in the appointment and use of sub contractors 

• Failures of supervision and irregularities in the payment of sub 
contractors 

The details of the allegations made by the whistle blowers and the 
conclusions from the investigations were contained within the reports 
attached as Annex 1 and Annex 2. Many of the allegations were proved to 
be unfounded, however the audits did highlight many control weaknesses 
and it was these issues which were addressed in this report.

This report made reference to the recommendations in the audit reports, 
the action taken to address each recommendation and the timescale for 
completion. Much of the work around the use of sub-contractors was 
already being formulated as part of a review of the building department 
taking place before, during and after the audit. This report was for 
information only, consequently there were no decisions required. 

Members noted that there were several items that were still outstanding 
and requested a report back on any items that were not completed within 
the timescales detailed in the report. 

Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member be advised to note the contents of the report 
and  request a report back on any items that are not completed within the 
timescales as set out in the report. 

Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted 
and the suggested decision above be endorsed. 

REASON: To update Members of the response to the 
recommendations from two audits completed in Jan 
2006, surrounding issues raised through the whistle 
blowing policy in August 2005. 

CLLR WALLER 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER 

CLLR LANCELOTT 
CHAIR OF ADVISORY PANEL 
The meeting started at 4.35 pm and finished at 5.00 pm. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



  

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Member for 
Neighbourhoods and Advisory Panel 
 

7th September 2006 

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 
City of York Council Public Toilets 
  

Summary 
 

1. This report details the current budgetary arrangements for public toilets 
and asks Members to approve proposed savings within those budgets, 
which are required due to new contractual arrangements. 

Background 

2. In October 2005 the Executive approved the recommendation of 
Officers to appoint MITIE Cleaning Ltd as the new public toilet cleaning 
contractor following a tendering exercise. Following TUPE transfer of 
staff MITIE Cleaning Ltd took over the public toilet cleaning contract 
from City of York Council Commercial Services department in March 
2006.  

3. Minute 83 of the 25 October 2005 meeting of the Executive asked 
Officers to prepare a growth bid for £26.21k for 06/07 to make up the 
budget shortfall outlined in paragraph 18 of the report ‘Public Toilet 
Cleansing Services – Recommendation of Appointment of New 
Contractor’. This report did not include details of any TUPE related 
pension costs, which the new contractor later confirmed would be £3k 
per annum, to be added to their price. 

4. A growth bid was submitted in November 2005 and was unsuccessful. 
Subsequently a recommendation was made to the 11th January 2006 
Environment & Sustainability EMAP within the Revenue Budget 
Estimate Report that the £26.21k additional costs should be absorbed 
within overall existing public toilet budgets.  

5. It is also the case that there have been some unforeseen delays in the 
transfer of the current sanitary bin, deodoriser, air freshener unit, 
sanitizer unit, ozone unit and water management system service 
contracts to the new cleansing contractor due to prohibitive ‘get out’ 
clauses contained within service contracts. The total cost of the current 
contracts is £19k as shown in Table One: 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



  

Table 1 – Service Contract Additional Costs 

Service Supplier Contract Expiry Cost 06/07 Cost 07/08 

Initial – All Sites November 2006 £10k 
[...]
 be funded from one off savings.  

Table 4: Effects of budget savings 

ITEM 06/07          
1000’s 

07/08          
1000’s 

08/09          
1000’s 

ANNUAL 
BUDGET (base) 

301 301 (06/07) 301 (06/07) 

    
MITIE 
CONTRACT 

327 333 334 

MITIE 
SERVICING 

4 0 0 

SERVICING 
CONTRACT 

19 2.5 0 

BUDGET 
SAVINGS 

 30 30 

BALANCE (49) (4.5) (3) 

 

Human Resources (HR) 

16. Depending on the preferred option there may be some impact on staff 
who currently act as attendants at the affected sites. Further analysis in 
full consultation with the cleansing contractor, affected staff and union 
representatives would be required once a decision is made to assess 
the likely impact of any changes to working practice. The current 
cleansing contractor would require a minimum period of three months 
to consult with staff prior to any significant changes being made 

Equalities 

17. There are no equality implications. 

 

Page 9



  

Legal  

18. There are no legal implications. 

Crime and Disorder 

19. There are no crime and disorder implications. 

Information Technology (IT) 

20. There are no information technology implications. 

Property 

21. There are no property implications. 

Other 

22. There are no other implications. 

Risk Management 

23. There are no known risks. 

Recommendations 

24. It is the recommendation of Officers that members 

(i) Approve the instigation of savings proposals A and C1 as outlined in    
Table 3. It is considered that these measures, while offering a saving of 
£30k pa, will not greatly reduce the quality of the service offered to 
members of the public using the public toilets. 

(ii) Agree to a report being brought to a future EMAP on further 
considerations of toilet provision. 

Reason: Approval of the recommendations above will ensure 
expenditure will remain within present budget provision. 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



  

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Terry Collins 
Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 
Report Approved � Date 18/8/06 

 

  

Jeremy Wayman 
Service Development Officer  
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel No.553109 

 

Co-Author: 
Russell Stone 
General Manager Street Scene 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel No.553108  

   

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) None 
 

All tick Wards Affected: Guildhall 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 

Public Toilet Cleansing Services – Recommendation of Appointment of New 
Contractor: Report to Executive 25 October 2005 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex 1 Union Terrace Usage Survey Results 
 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Annex 1 – Union Terrace Usage Survey Results 

Average Daily Usage of Union Terrace Public Toilet Survey Period 27/2 - 20/3 2006

0.00

10.00

20.00

30.00

40.00

50.00

60.00

70.00

80.00

8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8

Mon

Tues

Wed

Thur

Frid

Sat

Sun

 
 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Member for 
Neighbourhoods and Advisory Panel 

7 September 2006 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

NATIONAL SERVICE PLANNING REQUIREMENTS FOR 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND TRADING STANDARDS 
SERVICES 

Summary 

1. In response to national requirements, service plans for the 2006/07 period 
have been produced for food law enforcement, health & safety and animal 
health enforcement. 

2. Approval by members of these service plans is sought. 

 Background 

3. Since 2001, the food standards agency (FSA) has required the submission of 
service planning arrangements for local authority food law enforcement 
services.  

4. In  2002, the government extended service planning regimes into other areas 
of local authority regulatory work. The Health & Safety Commission (HSC) 
placed a duty on local authorities to produce a health & safety enforcement 
service plan. 

5. Then i
[...]
thority for not 
issuing a service plan.  

 
Corporate Priorities 

17. Implementation of the plans will contribute towards the corporate priority of 
protecting residents from public health and safety hazards.  

 Implications 

18. The implications of the recommendations in this report are as follows: 
 

• Financial  

The work programme outlined in the service plans can be resourced from 
exiting budgets. 

• Human Resources (HR) 

There are no HR implications. 

• Equalities 

There are no equalities implications. 

Page 17



• Legal 

The council is legally required to produce a service plan for food law 
enforcement and health and safety enforcement (Food Standards Act 1999 
and Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974 respectively).  

• Crime and Disorder  

There are no crime and disorder implications.  

• Information Technology (IT) 

There are no IT implications. 

• Property 

There are no property implications. 

• Other 

There are no other implications. 

Risk Management 
 

8. There are no anticipated risks arising from the implementation of the service 
plans. 
 

 Recommendations 

9. That the Executive Member approves the plans and recommends that they are 
referred to Full Executive for approval in order that the council meets the 
requirements of the FSA, HSC and DEFRA. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andy Hudson  
Assistant Director  
(Environment & Neighbourhoods) 
(Phone: 551814) 
 

Sean Suckling 
Acting Food and Safety Unit 
Manager 
(Phone: 551550) 

Report Approved ���� Date 2
nd

 August 2006 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  - None 
 

All ���� Wards Affected:   

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

 

Page 18



Background Papers 

Food Standards Agency Framework Agreement on Local Authority Food Law Enforcement 

Health and Safety Commission Section 18 HSC Guidance to Local Authorities 

DEFRA  Framework Agreement 

 

Annexes 

Annex A - The Health and Safety Enforcement Service Plan 2006/07 

Annex B -  Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 2006/07 

Annex C – Animal Health Framework Agreement Annual Service Delivery Plan 
2006/07 

 

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

6  

  

   

 

Meeting Of Executive Member For 
Neighbourhoods And Advisory Panel 

7 September 2006  

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

European Sustainable Cities – Sustainable development in a 
historic city - Update 

Summary 

1. This report will provide an up date on progress and activities relating to the 
Twin Towns event proposed for January/February 2007. 

 Background 

2. On the 8th February 2006 a report was presented to the Environment & 
Sustainability EMAP entitled ‘European Sustainable Cities – Sustainable 
development in a historic city’.  The purpose of the report was to make 
Members aware of and seek their approval for a proposed funding application 
to the EU Town Twinning budget and to Yorkshire Forward to host an event in 
York in 2007.  The committee resolved: 

That the Executive Member be advised: 

 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted; 

 
(ii) That the pursuit of funding for the proposal from Yorkshire Forward 

and the EU be agreed; 
 

(iii) That officers be asked to involve residents and York businesses in the 
development of the programme to show case the whole city (e.g.: 
planning forums, holding public meetings, involving local schools, 
using a web cam to widen participation); 

 
(iv) That an update on progress be brought back to the Executive Member 

and Advisory Panel in July 2006.   
 
Decision of the Executive Member: 
RESOLVED:  That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 

Agenda Item 7Page 21



 

REASON: To increase the understanding and practical implementation of 
European sustainable development and energy policies in a 
historic city.   

This report fulfils part (IV) of the resolution.  It has been slight
[...]
e we learn from this project and in future we must establish our 
relationship, and the premise of the scheme, with our European partners 
at the earliest possible time – allowing them the maximum possible time 
for the completion of their internal processes and approvals. 

Consultation  

7. During the work to prepare for the grant application a number of internal and 
external officers were consulted and involved. These included: 

• Potential speakers, 

• Local community groups and business, 

Page 22



 

• Council officers including those in Resources, City Strategy and Democratic 
Services, 

• Local and national business such as translators, hoteliers and caterers 

• Our European partners. 
 

Options 
 

8. This report is for information only and therefore there are no options to 
consider. 

 

Analysis  

9. This report is for information only and therefore there are no options to 
analyse. 

 
 

Corporate Priorities 

10. This proposal relates to the Council’s first corporate Aim to: 
 

‘Take pride in the city by improving quality and sustainability, creating a clean 
and safe environment.’ 

 

 Implications 

11.  

• Financial  None 

• Human Resources (HR) These will be met within existing staff resources. 

• Equalities None      

• Legal  None 

• Crime and Disorder  None        

• Information Technology (IT)  None 

• Property  None 

• Other  None 

Risk Management 
 

12. There are no known risks. 
 
 
 

Page 23



 

 Recommendations 

13. Members are asked to:  

1) Note the contents of this report. 

Reason: To inform the Executive Member as requested by members in 
February 2006  

2) Agree for work to continue on this event as described in paragraph 6. 

Reason: To raise awareness of sustainability issues and York. 

 
Contact Details 
Author: 

 
 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Terry Collins 
Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 
Report Approved � Date 18/8/06 

Kristina Peat 
Sustainability Officer 
Planning & Sustainability 
Tel No.  551666 

 

 
    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

All X Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

European Sustainable Cities – Sustainable development in a historic city.  Report to 
Environment & Sustainability EMAP 8 February 2006.  Minutes of this meeting.          
 
Annexes  None 

Page 24



  

 

  

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Member for 
Neighbourhoods and Advisory Panel  

7
th

 September 2006 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods 

 

2006/07 FIRST MONITORING REPORT – FINANCE & PERFORMANCE 

Summary 

1 This report represents two sets of data: 

a) the latest projections for revenue and capital expenditure by the 
Neighbourhoods portfolio and traded accounts. 

b) Quarter 1 (06/07) performance against target for a number of key 
indicators that are made up of:- 

• Best Value Performance Indicators 

• Customer First Targets (letter and telephone answering) 

• Staff Management Targets (sickness absence) 
 
Background 
 

2 Service provision is as important as financial performance.  This report 
combines financial and service performance information and is reported 
as part of the Council plan each year.   
 

3 The financial target surplus for the traded accounts reflect the move to 
Best Value accounting principles where internal business is operating as 
near to break-even as possible.  The surplus being achieved from 
external business such as Commercial Waste, Building Repairs, 
Drainage and Civil Engineering. 

 
4 For the 2006/07 financial year, all Members will receive 2 monitoring 

reports - in September and December - as well as a final out-turn report.  
 

Management Summary 

 Financial Overview  

5 The budget for the non-trading Neighbourhood Services Portfolio was set 
at  £13.9M Since then a number of budget adjustments have been made 
which has resulted in a current budget of £13.6M.  

Agenda Item 8Page 25



  
[...]
gy 

68 There are no significant Information Technology implications within the 
report. 

Property/Other 

69 There are no significant Property or Other implications within the report. 
 
Risk Management 

 
70 The report is primarily a look back at finance and service performance 

and therefore there are no significant risks in the content of the report.   
 

  Recommendations 

71 That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to approve the 
financial and performance position of the portfolio.  

Reason – In accordance with budgetary and performance monitoring 
procedures. 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Terry Collins 
Director Neighbourhood Services 
 
 
Report Approved � Date 18

th
 Aug 2006 

John Goodyear  
Foss Islands Depot 
Tel No.553204 

 

Sarah Milton 
Performance Development 
Officer 
City Strategy 
Tel No.551460 

 

Specialist Implications Officers: None 
 

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers – 2006/07 Budget Monitoring papers held at 
Neighbourhood Services 

 
Annexes 

Annex 1 Expenditure by Service Plan for non-traded services 
Annex 2 (Confidential) Income and expenditure for the traded accounts 
Annex 3 Environment and Trading Standards performance  
Annex 4 Licensing and Regulation performance 
Annex 5 Neighbourhood Pride performance 
Annex 6 Waste Strategy performance 
Annex 7 Traded Services performance 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1

Budget Head 2006/07 Expenditure Projected Accounting Service

Estimate @ 19/7 Outturn Adjustments Variations

(1) (2) (3) (4) ( 5 ) ( 6 )

£'000 £'000 £'000 £000 £000

Environmental Regulation

Employees 109.9 29.0 109.9

Transport 0.2 0.6 0.2

Supplies & Services 11.8 2.1 11.4 (-) 0.4

Support Service Recharges 166.4 0.0 166.4

Gross Expenditure 288.3 31.7 287.9 (-) 0.4

Less Income

Recharges to Other A
[...]
od Services 

 

NEIGHBOURHOODS GROUP  LEGAL ACTIONS 

Summary 

1. To inform Members of the results of legal actions (prosecutions, formal cautions and 
fixed penalties) undertaken by the Neighbourhoods area of the Directorate of 
Neighbourhood Services (Environmental Health, Trading Standards, Licensing and 
Street Environment Services) for the period 1st April 2006 – 30th June 2006. 

 Background 

2. The Executive Member for Environment and Sustainability approved an enforcement 
policy for Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Licensing Services in September 
2005.  This policy replaced the previous policy which had been approved by members in 
2001. 

3. This report details the results of prosecutions taken in the period 1st April 2006 to 30th 
June 2006. In accordance with the policy each case is considered on its merits before 
legal proceedings are instituted. 

4. Annex A summarises the prosecutions completed, fixed penalty notices and formal 
cautions that have been issued (a formal caution is a Home Office approved procedure 
which is an alternative to prosecution. It involves a written acceptance that an offence 
has been committed and may be drawn to the attention of a court if any subsequent 
offence is committed within two years of issue). 

Consultation  

5. Not applicable. 

Options  

6. Not applicable as members are being asked to note the content of the report. 

 
 
Analysis 
 

7. Not applicable.   

Agenda Item 9Page 63



 

 

Corporate Objectives 

8. Corporate Objective 4.8 is to provide effective consumer and environmental protection 
services. 

Implications 

9. Financial:  There are no financial implications associated with this report. 

10. Human Resources:  There are no Human Resources implications associated with this 
report. 

11. Equalities:  There are no equalities implications associated with this report. 

12. Legal:  There are no legal implications associated with this report 

13. Crime and Disorder:  Formal enforce
[...]
g Act 2003 for selling 
alcohol to an individual under the age of 18. 

Mr Richard Ceri SHRIMPTON 

(DPS/Partner - Shipton Road 
Stores) 

- A formal caution was issued under the Licensing Act 2003 for selling 
alcohol to an individual under the age of 18. 

Ms Jane Ann PHILlIPS 

(Seller - Shipton Road Stores) 

- A formal caution was issued under the Licensing Act 2003 for selling 
alcohol to an individual under the age of 18. 

Ms Rossana QUINN 

(Seller - Jacksons Stores) 

- A formal caution was issued under the Licensing Act 1964 as 
amended/Licensing (Young Persons) Act 2000 for selling alcohol to a 
person under the age of 18. 

 

 

Street Environment Service Formal Action 

Mr Matthew Robert 
DEIGHTON 

(Private Individual) 
 

- A formal caution was issued under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 for fly 
tipping. 

 - One fixed penalty notice was issued to a member of the public under the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 for dropping litter in City Centre. 

 

 
 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 City of York Council Public Toilets
	Public Toilets Annex

	6 National Service Planning Requirements for Environmental Health and Trading Standards Services
	service plans 06-07 Annex A
	service plans 06-07 Annex B
	service plans 06-07 Annex C1
	service plans 06-07 Annex C2

	7 European Sustainable Cities Œ Sustainable development in a historic city - Update
	8 2006/07 First Quarter Monitoring Report - Finance and Performance
	Monitoring Report Annex 1
	Monitoring Report Annex 2 - CONFIDENTIAL
	Monitoring Report Annex 3
	Monitoring Report Annex 4
	Monitoring Report Annex 5
	Monitoring Report Annex 6
	Monitoring Report Annex 7

	9 Neighbourhoods Group Legal Actions
	Annex A - Legal report




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 7 SEPTEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LANCELOTT (CHAIR), KING 
(SUBSTITUTE), WALLER (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 
AND B WATSON [as amended at  the Neighbourhood 

EMAP meeting held on 18/10/06] 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HALL AND POTTER 

 
16. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. No 
interests were declared. 
 

17. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED:  That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Annex 2 to Agenda 
Item 8 on the grounds that it contained information 
relating to the financial or business affairs for any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 
REASON: This information is classed as exempt under 

Paragraph 3  of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 

 
 

18. Minutes  
 
REOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 

Member for Neighbourhoods and Advisory Panel held 
on 26 July 2006 be approved and signed by the Chair 
and Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
19. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting, under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

20. City of York Council Public Toilets  
 
Members considered a report that detailed the current budgetary 
arrangements for public toilets and requested Members to approve 



proposed savings within those budgets, which are required due to new 
contractual arrangements. 
 
Officers agreed to provide Members with data on the breakdown of costs 
of public toilets in the city to demonstrate the higher than average cost of 
the Union Terrace public toilets. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to approve the instigation of 
savings proposals A and C1 as outlined in Table 3 of the report and to 
request a report on further considerations of toilet provision be brought to a 
future Executive Member for Neighbourhoods and Advisory Panel meeting. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
 
RESOLVED:   That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

the suggested decision above be endorsed 
 
REASON: To ensure that expenditure will remain within present 

budget provision. 
 

21. National Service Planning Requirements for Environmental Health 
and Trading Standards Services  
 
Members considered a report which presented service plans for the 
2006/07 period for food law enforcement, health & safety and animal 
health enforcement.  
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to approve the service plans and 
that they be referred to Executive for their approval. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member  
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

the suggested decision above be endorsed. 
 
REASON: In order that the council meets the requirement of the 

FSA, HSC and DEFRA 
 
 

22. European Sustainable Cities – Sustainable development in a historic 
city - Update  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on progress and 
activities relating to the Twin Towns event proposed for January/February 
2007. 
 
 
 



Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to; 

(i) note the contents of the report; 
(ii) give approval for work to continue on this event through the EU 

Town Twinning budget, or via alternative sources of funding; 
(iii) the event being conducted in partnership with the Energy 

Efficiency Advice Centre and amended according to funds that 
can be obtained. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

the suggested decision above endorsed. 
 
REASON:  To raise awareness of sustainability issues and York. 
 

23. 2006/07 First Quarter Monitoring Report - Finance and Performance  
 
Members considered a report which represented two sets of data, the 
latest projections for revenue and capital expenditure by the 
Neighbourhoods portfolio and traded accounts, and Quarter 1 (06/07) 
performance against target for a number of key indicators. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel: 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to approve the financial and 
performance position of the portfolio and to welcome the dramatic increase 
in recycling levels in the city and to thank all officers in the department for 
the work that they have done to achieve this increase. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member: 
 
RESOLVED: That the advise of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

the suggested decision above be endorsed. 
 
REASON: To accord with budgetary and performance monitoring 

procedures. 
 
 

24. Neighbourhoods Group Legal Actions  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the results of legal 
actions (prosecutions, formal cautions and fixed penalties) undertaken by 
the Neighbourhoods area of the Directorate of Neighbourhood Services 
(Environmental Health, Trading Standards, Licensing and Street 
Environment Services) for the period 1st April 2006 – 30th June 2006. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel: 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to note the content of the report 
and thank the team for their efforts. 
 



Decision of the Executive Member: 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

the suggested  decision above be endorsed. 
 
REASON: To inform the Executive Member. 
 
 
 
 
CLLR WALLER 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
 
 
 
 
CLLR LANCELOTT 
CHAIR OF ADVISORY PANEL 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.40 pm. 
 


